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5.3 NO. 242 (LOT: 2; D/P: 1641) LAKE STREET, PERTH - PROPOSED ALTERATIONS AND 
ADDITIONS TO A SINGLE HOUSE AND SHOP 

Ward: South 

Attachments: 1. Consultation and Location Map   
2. Development Plans   
3. 3D Perspectives   
4. Overshadowing Diagram   
5. Applicant's Cover Letter   
6. Detailed Streetscape Analysis   
7. Summary of Submissions - Applicant's Response   
8. Summary of Submissions - Administration's Response   
9. Determination Advice Notes    

  

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That Council, in accordance with the provisions of the City of Vincent Local Planning Scheme No. 2 
and the Metropolitan Region Scheme, APPROVES the application for and Alterations and Additions 
to a Single House and Shop at No. 242 (Lot: 2; D/P: 1641) Lake Street, Perth, in accordance with the 
plans shown in Attachment 2, subject to the following conditions, with the associated determination 
advice notes in Attachment 9: 

1. Development Plans 

This approval is for Alterations and Additions to a Single House and Shop as shown on the 
approved plans dated 14 April 2022. No other development forms part of this approval; 

2. Amended Plans 

Prior to development commencing, revised plans shall be submitted and approved 
demonstrating the following: 

a) The mid level bedroom 2 window shroud shall be extended to ensure that a 4.5 metre 
cone of vision setback is provided from this window to the south eastern lot boundary, in 
accordance with the deemed-to-comply standards of the Residential Design Codes 
Volume 1, Clause 5.4.1 (Visual Privacy), to the satisfaction of the City; and 

b) The height of the solid balustrading along the south eastern side of the upper floor roof 
deck shall be increased from 1 metre to 1.6 metres above the finished floor level of the 
roof deck, in accordance with the deemed-to-comply standards of the Residential Design 
Codes Volume 1, Clause 5.4.1 (Visual Privacy), to the satisfaction of the City. 

The revised plans shall not result in any greater non-compliance with the deemed-to-comply 
standards of the Residential Design Codes or the City’s Policy No. 7.1.1 – Built Form. 

3. Boundary Walls 

The surface finish of boundary walls facing adjoining property shall be of a good and clean 
condition, prior to the occupation or use of the development, and thereafter maintained, to the 
satisfaction of the City. The finish of boundary walls is to be fully rendered or face brick, or 
material as otherwise approved, to the satisfaction of the City; 

4. Visual Privacy 

Prior to occupancy or use of the development, all privacy screening shown on the approved 
plans shall be installed and shall be visually impermeable and is to comply in all respects with 
the requirements of Clause 5.4.1 of the Residential Design Codes (Visual Privacy) deemed-to- 
comply provisions, to the satisfaction of the City; 

5. Colours and Materials 

Prior to first occupation or use of the development, the colours, materials and finishes of the 
development shall be in accordance with the details and annotations as indicated on the 
approved plans which forms part of this approval, and thereafter maintained, to the satisfaction 
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of the City; 

6. Landscaping 

6.1 All landscaping works shall be undertaken in accordance with the approved plans dated 
14 April 2022; 

6.2 One new verge tree shall be planted within the Lake Street verge adjacent to the subject 
site, at the expense of the applicant/owner, to the satisfaction of the City. The species of 
the new street tree shall be Agonis flexuosa (Weeping Peppermint) and shall be a 
minimum of 90 litre capacity;  

7. Stormwater 

Stormwater from all roofed and paved areas shall be collected and contained on site. 
Stormwater must not affect or be allowed to flow onto or into any other property or road 
reserve; 

8. Car Parking and Access 

8.1 The layout and dimensions of all driveway(s) and parking area(s) shall be in accordance 
with AS2890.1; 

8.2 All driveways, car parking and manoeuvring area(s) which form part of this approval 
shall be sealed, drained, paved and line marked in accordance with the approved plans 
prior to the first occupation of the development and maintained thereafter by the 
owner/occupier to the satisfaction of the City; 

8.3 One new short-term bicycle bay shall be provided within the verge adjacent to the 
subject site. The bicycle bay shall be designed in accordance with AS2890.3 and 
installed prior to occupation or use of the development, at the expense of the 
owner/applicant, to the satisfaction of the City; 

9. Building Design 

9.1 The Shop shall maintain an active and interactive relationship with Bulwer Street and 
Lake Street during the hours of operation, to the satisfaction of the City. Darkened, 
obscured, mirrored or tinted glass, roller shutters or the like are prohibited. Curtains, 
blinds and other internal treatments that obscure the view of the internal area from 
Bulwer Street and Lake Street are not permitted to be used during the hours of the 
Shop’s operation. 

9.2 Ground floor glazing and/or tinting to the Shop shall be a minimum of 70 percent visually 
permeable to provide unobscured visibility. Darkened, obscured, mirrored or tinted glass 
or other similar materials as considered by the City are prohibited; 

9.3 All external fixtures, such as television antennas (of a non-standard type), radio and 
other antennaes, satellite dishes, solar panels, external hot water heaters, air 
conditioners, and the like, shall not be visible from the street(s), are designed integrally 
with the building, and be located so as not to be visually obtrusive to the satisfaction of 
the City; and 

10. Construction Management Plan 

Prior to the development commencing a Construction Management Plan shall be lodged with 
and approved by the City (including demolition and/or forward works). The Construction 
Management Plan is required to detail how the construction will be managed to minimise the 
impact on the surrounding area and shall include the following: 

• Public safety, amenity and site security; 

• Contact details of essential site personnel; 

• Construction operating hours; 
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• Noise control and vibration management; 

• Dilapidation Reports of nearby properties; 

• Air, sand and dust management; 

• Stormwater and sediment control; 

• Soil excavation method; 

• Waste management and materials re-use; 

• Traffic and access management; 

• Parking arrangements for contractors and subcontractors; 

• Consultation plan with nearby properties; and 

• Compliance with AS4970-2009 relating to the protection of trees on the development site. 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: 

To consider an application for development approval for alterations and additions to an existing shop and 
single house at No. 242 Lake Street, Perth (the subject site). 

PROPOSAL: 

Details of the proposed alterations and additions to the existing shop are as follows: 
 

• The existing shop on the corner of Lake and Bulwer Streets would be retained. A new studio and roof 
terrace would be constructed above the existing shop for use in conjunction with the shop; 

• The shop would continue to be used as a millinery, making and selling hats;  

• Pedestrian access to the shop would continue to be from the existing door at the corner truncation; and 

• There would continue to be no on-site car parking associated with the shop. 
 
Details of the proposed alterations and additions to the existing single house are as follows: 
 

• The existing dwelling at the rear of the shop would be retained. A new two storey addition would be 
constructed above the existing dwelling and would result in the dwelling having a total height of three 
storeys; 

• The dwelling would have four bedrooms and three bathrooms; 

• Pedestrian access to the dwelling would be from Lake Street; 

• The existing single car garage at the rear of the site accessed from Lake Street would be widened to 
accommodate two cars; 

• The primary outdoor living area would be located on the ground floor, accessed via the living room. A 
roof deck is also proposed on the upper floor level; and 

• The external materials would include light grey flat profile colourbond, charred timber cladding, Venetian 
plaster with a dado finish, painted render, painted brick and face brick. 

 
The development plans are included in Attachment 2 and the applicant’s 3D renders are included in 
Attachment 3 with their overshadowing diagram included as Attachment 4. 
 
The applicant has provided a cover letter in support of the proposed development which is included in 
Attachment 5. It is intended that the residence would continue to be occupied by the owner/operator of the 
shop, with the proposed upper floors addition to the residence intended to accommodate a growing family 
and modern living standards. 

BACKGROUND: 

Landowner: Kesit Pty Ltd 

Applicant: John Kestel Architect Pty Ltd 

Date of Application: 17 September 2021 

Zoning: MRS: Urban 
LPS2: Zone: Residential R Code: R50 

Built Form Area: Residential 

Existing Land Use: Shop – A 

Proposed Use Class: Shop – A 
Single House – P 

Lot Area: 205m² 
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Right of Way (ROW): 3.7 metres wide, unsealed, State of WA owned 

Heritage List: No 

 
Site Context and Zoning 
 
The subject site is bound by Lake Street to the north west, Bulwer Street to the south west and two storey 
single houses to the south east and north east. 
 
The subject site is 6.0 metres wide and has a depth of 34.1 metres. 
 
The subject site and adjoining properties to the north west, north east and south east are zoned Residential 
R50 under the City's Local Planning Scheme No. 2 (LPS2). The subject site and these adjoining properties 
are within the Residential built form area and have a building height standard of two storeys under the City’s 
Policy No. 7.1.1 – Built Form (Built Form Policy). 
 
The properties on the opposite side of Bulwer Street to the south west are zoned Local Centre under LPS2. 
These properties are within the Mixed Use built form area and have a building height standard of four storey 
under the Built Form Policy. 
 
The subject site and all Residential R50 zoned adjoining properties are subject to Clause 32(1) of LPS2 that 
sets out Multiple Dwellings (apartments) are not permitted. 
 
A 3.7 metre wide right of way (ROW) terminates at the rear of the subject site. The ROW is unsealed, owned 
by the State of Western Australia and does not provide any vehicle access to the subject site. 
 
Lake Street is characterised by two and three storey townhouse style residential developments, with some 
examples of single storey residences. 
 
Bulwer Street is characterised by traditional style single storey residential and commercial developments with 
some examples of more modern two storey commercial developments. 
 
A location plan is included as Attachment 1. A detailed streetscape analysis prepared by Administration is 
included in Attachment 6. 
 
Previous Approvals 
 
The table below details the previous approvals and history for the subject site. 
 

Date Details 

October 1978 The subject site was operating as a shop, selling and repairing bicycles. It is also noted at 
this time that there is record of the site operating as a shop in 1967. 

1994 The property owner provided a statutory declaration to the City stating that the site had 
been continually used as a Shop since they purchased it in 1982. This was provided in 
order to secure non-conforming use rights under the City’s (former) Town Planning Scheme 
No. 1 (TPS1). 

26 April 1995 Correspondence from the City of Vincent CEO in relation to the site advised that “Council 
records indicate that the subject property has been occupied by a non-conforming use for 
many years…”. 

10 June 2011 The City provided planning advice via email relating to the site stating that “Council records 
indicate that the subject property has been occupied by a non-conforming use for many 
years, ranging from bicycle retail and repair shop to photographic studio and retail of 
photographic works of art. There have been no recent approvals for the site. So if you were 
to use the site as a ‘use’ that is a differing use to the last known uses of the site, it would 
require a change of use application”. 

11 May 2012 A development application for Caretaker's Residence Addition to Existing Shop approved 
under delegated authority. This approval was never substantially commenced. 

18 September 
2014 

A development application for a garage to existing shop was approved under delegated 
authority. 
 

The application was initially lodged as an amendment to the previous approval dated 11 
May 2012 for a Caretaker's Residence Addition to Existing Shop. 
 

The City sought legal advice which determined that the proposal constituted a Multiple 
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Date Details 

Dwelling which was a prohibited use at the subject site under Clause 40 of TPS1. 
 

The applicant submitted amended plans for a scaled back single storey addition. The 
application was approved and included a bedroom and kitchen as part of the residence. 

DETAILS: 

Summary Assessment 

The table below summarises the planning assessment of the proposal against the provisions of the City of 
Vincent Local Planning Scheme No. 2 (LPS2), the City’s Built Form Policy and the State Government’s 
Residential Design Codes.  In each instance where the proposal requires the discretion of Council, the 
relevant planning element is discussed in the Detailed Assessment section following from this table. 
 

Planning Element 
Use Permissibility/ 
Deemed-to-Comply 

Requires the Discretion 
of Council 

Land Use  ✓ 

Street Setback  ✓ 

Lot Boundary Setbacks/Boundary Walls  ✓ 

Building Height/Storeys  ✓ 

Open Space  ✓ 

Street Surveillance ✓  

Street Walls and Fences ✓  

Outdoor Living Areas ✓  

Landscaping  ✓ 

Car and Bicycle Parking  ✓ 

Vehicle Access ✓  

Site Works/Retaining Walls ✓  

Visual Privacy  ✓ 

Solar Access for Adjoining Sites  ✓ 

External Fixtures, Utilities and Facilities ✓  

Outbuildings ✓  

Environmentally Sustainable Design  ✓ 

Detailed Assessment 

The proposal requires assessment against two separate volumes of the City’s Built Form Policy because the 
application proposes both a single house and alterations and additions to an existing commercial 
development on the same site. 
 

The Single House has been assessed against the provisions of the Built Form Policy Volume 1, Section 5 
and the provisions of the R Codes Volume 1. 
 

The Commercial additions have been assessed against the provisions of the Built Form Policy Volume 3, 
Section 5. This section prescribes acceptable outcomes rather than deemed-to-comply standards. 
 

The Built Form Policy and R Codes have two pathways for assessing and determining a development 
application. These are through design principles and local housing objectives, or through deemed-to-comply 
standards. 
 
Design principles and local housing objectives are qualitative measures which describe the outcome that is 
sought rather than the way that it can be achieved. 
 
The deemed-to-comply standards are one way of satisfactorily meeting the design principles or local housing 
objectives and are often quantitative measures. 
 
If an element of an application does not meet the applicable deemed-to-comply standard/s then Council’s 
discretion is required to decide whether this element meets the design principles and local housing 
objectives. 
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If an element of an application does meet the applicable deemed-to-comply standard/s then it is satisfactory 
and not subject to Council’s discretion for the purposes of assessment against the Built Form Policy and 
R Codes. 
 
The planning elements of the application that do not meet the applicable deemed-to-comply standards and 
require the discretion of Council are as follows: 
 

Land Use 

Use Class Permissibility Proposal 

LPS2 – Zoning Table 
 
‘P’ Use 

 
 
Shop – ‘A’ Use 

Street Setback 

Deemed-to-Comply Standard and/or Acceptable 
Outcome 

Proposal 

Built Form Policy Volume 1, Clause 5.1 - Street 
Setback 
 
Ground Floor 
The primary street setback is to be calculated by 
averaging the setback of the five adjoining 
properties, either side of the proposed development, 
being 4.7 metres. 
 
Upper Floor Walls 
Walls on upper floors setback a minimum of 
2 metres behind the ground floor predominant 
building line 
 
Upper Floor Balconies 
Balconies on upper floors setback a minimum of 
1 metre behind the ground floor predominant building 
line. 
 
Built Form Policy Volume 3, Clause 5.2 – Street 
Setback 
 
Secondary street setbacks for upper floors is to be 
1.5 metres behind each portion of the ground floor 
setback for walls on upper floors. 

Built Form Policy Volume 1, Clause 5.1 - Street 
Setback 
 
Ground Floor 
Nil (as existing) 
 
 
 
 
Upper Floor Walls 
The proposed upper floor walls would be in line with 
the ground floor building line. 
 
 
Upper Floor Balconies 
The proposed upper floor roof deck would be in line 
with the ground floor building line. 
 
 
Built Form Policy Volume 3, Clause 5.2 – Street 
Setback 
 
The proposed upper floor level would be in line with 
the ground floor building line. 

Lot Boundary Setbacks/Boundary Walls 

Deemed-to-Comply Standard and/or Acceptable 
Outcome 

Proposal 

R Codes Volume 1, Clause 5.1.3 – Lot Boundary 
Setbacks 
 
South East Boundary Wall 

• Aggregate Length: 12.8 metres 

• Maximum Height: 3.5 metres 
 
Built Form Policy Volume 3, Clause 1.3 – Side 
and Rear Setbacks 
 
The upper floor addition to the existing shop shall be 
setback 1.7 metres from the south eastern lot 
boundary. 

R Codes Volume 1, Clause 5.1.3 – Lot Boundary 
Setbacks 
 
South East Boundary Wall 

• Aggregate Length: 15.2 metres 

• Maximum Height: 9.3 metres 
 
Built Form Policy Volume 3, Clause 1.3 – Side 
and Rear Setbacks 
 
Nil setback. 

Open Space 

Deemed-to-Comply Standard and/or Acceptable 
Outcome 

Proposal 



COUNCIL BRIEFING AGENDA 14 JUNE 2022 

Item 5.3 Page 7 

R Codes Volume 1, Clause 5.1.4 – Open Space 
 
40 percent open space provision. 

 
 
22.1 percent open space proposed. 

Building Height/Storeys 

Deemed-to-Comply Standard and/or Acceptable 
Outcome 

Proposal 

Built Form Policy Volume 1, Clause 5.3 – 
Building Height 
 
Storeys: 2 
 
Maximum Concealed Roof Height: 8 metres 
 
Built Form Policy Volume 3, Clause 5.1 – 
Building Height 
 
Maximum Concealed Roof Height: 7 metres. 

Built Form Policy Volume 1, Clause 5.3 – 
Building Height 
 
Storeys: 3 
 
Maximum Concealed Roof Height: 9.3 metres. 
 
Built Form Policy Volume 3, Clause 5.1 – 
Building Height 
 
Maximum Concealed Roof Height: 8.2 metres. 

Landscaping 

Deemed-to-Comply Standard and/or Acceptable 
Outcome 

Proposal 

Built Form Policy Volume 3, Clause 5.3 – 
Landscaping 
 
Deep Soil Zones: 12 percent of site 
 
Planting Areas: 3 percent of site 
 
Canopy Coverage at Maturity: 30 percent of site 

 
 
 
Deep Soil Zones: 1.6 percent of site. 
 
Planting Areas: 4.5 percent of site. 
 
Canopy Coverage at Maturity: 6.5 percent of site.  

Visual Privacy 

Deemed-to-Comply Standard and/or Acceptable 
Outcome 

Proposal 

R Codes Volume 1, Clause 5.4.1 – Visual Privacy 
 
The mid level bedroom 2 window cone of vision 
setback to the south eastern lot boundary shall be 
4.5 metres. 
 
The upper level roof deck cone of vision setback to 
the south eastern lot boundary shall be 7.5 metres. 

 
 
 
4.4 metre cone of vision setback. 
 
 
 
Nil setback. 

Solar Access for Adjoining Properties 

Deemed-to-Comply Standard and/or Acceptable 
Outcome 

Proposal 

R Codes Volume 1, Clause 5.4.2 – Solar Access 
to Adjoining Properties; and 
Built Form Policy Volume 3, Clause 1.4 – 
Orientation 
 
The development is permitted to cast shadow of 50 
percent of the adjoining property to the south east. 

 
 
 
 
 
72.3 percent. 

Car and Bicycle Parking 

Deemed-to-Comply Standard and/or Acceptable 
Outcome 

Proposal 

Built Form Policy Volume 3, Clause 1.10 – Car 
and Bicycle Parking 
 
Car Parking 
The Shop requires 5 car bays per 100 square metres 
of Net Lettable Area (NLA). The Shop would have an 
NLA of 113.9 square metres, requiring 6 bays. 

 
 
 
Car Parking 
The development does not propose any on-site car 
parking for the Shop (as existing). 
 



COUNCIL BRIEFING AGENDA 14 JUNE 2022 

Item 5.3 Page 8 

The shop requires five on-site car bays based on the 
existing NLA. The development requires in a further 
shortfall of one bay. 

Environmentally Sustainable Design 

Deemed-to-Comply Standard and/or Acceptable 
Outcome 

Proposal 

Built Form Policy Volume 3, Clause 1.17 – 
Environmentally Sustainable Design 
 
The proposed alterations and additions to the 
existing shop should be accompanied by a report 
demonstrating that it achieves a 5 star green star 
rating or 30 and 25 percent reduction in global 
warming potential and net fresh water use against 
the Perth statistic average respectively. 

 
 
 
The application is not accompanied by an 
environmentally sustainable design report. 

 
The above elements of the proposal do not meet the specified deemed-to-comply and/or acceptable 
outcome standards and are discussed in the Comments section below. 

CONSULTATION/ADVERTISING: 

Community consultation was undertaken in accordance with the Planning and Development (Local Planning 
Schemes) Regulations 2015 for a period of 35 days commencing on 13 December 2021 and concluding on 
17 January 2022. Ordinarily the application would have been required to be advertised for a period of 
14 days but the extended timeframe was required because a portion of the consultation period fell within the 
Christmas and New Year excluded advertising period stipulated under the City’s Community and 
Stakeholder Engagement Policy. 
 
Community consultation was undertaken by way of written notification with 239 letters being sent to 
surrounding land owners and occupiers within a 100 metre radius of the subject site, as shown in 
Attachment 1, and a notice on the City’s website in accordance with the City’s Community and Stakeholder 
Engagement Policy. 
 
The City received seven submissions with one in support, five in objection and one neither in support or 
objection but expressing some concerns. The key concerns raised are as follows: 
 

• The dominance of the upper floors with reduced setbacks on the streetscape; 

• The appearance of the three storey parapet wall adjacent to the south eastern lot boundary from Bulwer 
Street; 

• The impact of the three storey parapet wall on the adjoining south eastern property’s access to direct 
sunlight and ventilation; 

• The impact of bulk as a result of the three storey parapet wall on the adjoining south eastern property’s 
rear balcony; 

• The impact of the height and bulk of the development on the surrounding neighbourhood; 

• The lack of street surveillance to Lake Street; 

• The lack of on-site landscaping; 

• The impact of the increased size of the shop on the availability of on-street car parking bays in the 
surrounding area; 

• The increased crossover width resulting in the removal of a Lake Street on-street parking bay; 

• The mid level bedroom 2 window cone of vision would fall on the adjoining south eastern property’s 
primary outdoor living area, resulting in a loss of privacy; and 

• Dilapidation of adjoining dwellings. 
 
A summary of all the submissions received and the applicant’s comments with respect to these is included in 
Attachment 7. A summary of all the submissions received and Administration’s comments with respect to 
these are provided in Attachment 8.  

Design Review Panel (DRP): 

Referred to DRP: Yes 
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The proposed development was referred to the City’s DRP Chairperson. 
 
The comments provided by the DRP Chairperson noted the following positive aspects of the proposal: 
 

• There are a number of existing three storey dwellings and mixed use buildings in close proximity to the 
subject site which support the proposed building height; 

• The continued operation of the independent millinery shop use adds to the diversity of creative uses in 
the area; and 

• A contemporary addition to a property with a traditional corner shop is supported as it is a commonly 
accepted approach to differentiate between the different uses and periods of construction on the site. 

 
The DRP Chairperson noted the following areas for further improvement of the proposal: 
 

• The perspective images should be updated to include the immediate adjoining residences to illustrate 
the relationship between the proposal and its surrounding context; 

• Additional windows facing Lake Street should be added at the upper level to increase the level of 
passive surveillance of the streetscape; 

• Confirmation should be provided regarding how the mid level terrace planter would be accessed and 
maintained; 

• There are further opportunities for meaningful on-structure planting on the mid level terrace and upper 
level roof deck; 

• Consider providing a setback to the south eastern lot boundary at the upper level to reduce the bulk, 
scale and overshadowing impact on the adjacent property; 

• The bright blue and yellow colours would not be compatible with the surrounding context. The 
application should consider more contextually appropriate materials such as face brick or blockwork; 
and 

• The south eastern elevation plan should be updated to include details of colours and materials. The 
applicant should consider providing a 1 metre setback to the south eastern lot boundary at the upper 
level, with the metal cladding incorporated at this level to add a level of articulation and diversity of 
materiality. 

 
The applicant submitted amended plans in response to the DRP comments with the following changes: 
 

• The perspective images were updated to include the adjoining properties to the south east as well as 
the development as viewed when travelling in a north-easterly direction along Bulwer Street; 

• A larger window with a perforated sliding screen was added to the mid level lounge and kitchen facing 
Lake Street; 

• Additional landscaping was incorporated in the design: 
o A new 6.5 square metre planting area and associated tree within the ground floor courtyard; and 

o A new 6.2 square metre planting area and associated tree on the roof deck. 

• The bright blue and yellow colours and materials were replaced with charred timber cladding and face 
brick; 

• A 4.8 metre portion of the south eastern boundary wall at the upper floor level was chamfered (or cut 
away at a 45 degree angle) to provide a 0.75 metre setback; and 

• Charred timber cladding was incorporated into the boundary wall design. 
 
The amended proposal was referred back to the DRP Chairperson who noted that passive surveillance to 
Lake Street has been improved, the incorporation of ground floor deep soil areas and on-structure planting 
were positive, and the materiality and colours were improved and supported. 
 
The only remaining concern of the DRP Chairperson was the extent of overshadowing cast to the adjoining 
south eastern property’s front and rear open spaces. 
 
The applicant submitted further amended plans which are included in Attachment 2 in response which 
reduced the overall amount of shadow cast by the proposed development by a further 7.3 square metres. 
The acceptability of the impact of the development on solar access to adjoining dwellings is discussed in the 
Comment section of this report. 
 
The table below outlines the application’s progress through the DRP process in accordance with the Ten 
Principles of Good Design. 
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Design Review Progress 

 Supported 

 Pending further attention 

 Not supported 

 No comment provided/Insufficient information 

 DRP Chair 
Comments –  
11 Dec 2022 

DRP Chair 
Comments –  
22 Mar 2022 

DRP Chair 
Comments –  
1 Jun 2022 

Principle 1 – Context & Character    

Principle 2 – Landscape Quality    

Principle 3 – Built Form and Scale    

Principle 4 – Functionality & Built Quality    

Principle 5 – Sustainability     

Principle 6 – Amenity    

Principle 7 – Legibility     

Principle 8 – Safety    

Principle 9 – Community    

Principle 10 – Aesthetics     

LEGAL/POLICY: 

• Planning and Development Act 2005; 

• Planning and Development (Local Planning Schemes) Regulations 2015; 

• City of Vincent Local Planning Scheme No. 2; 

• State Planning Policy 7.3 – Residential Design Codes Volume 1; 

• Community and Stakeholder Engagement Policy; 

• Policy No. 7.1.1 – Built Form; 

• Policy No. 7.5.23 – Construction Management Plans; 

• Policy No. 7.7.1 – Non-Residential Development Parking Requirements. 
 
Local Planning Scheme No. 2 
 

The objectives of the Residential zone in accordance with Clause 16(1) of LPS2 are: 
 

• To provide for a range of housing and a choice of residential densities to meet the needs of the 
community. 

• To facilitate and encourage high quality design, built form and streetscapes throughout residential 
areas. 

• To provide for a range of non-residential uses, which are compatible with and complementary to 
residential development. 

• To promote and encourage design that incorporates sustainability principles, including but not limited to 
solar passive design, energy efficiency, water conservation, waste management and recycling. 

• To enhance the amenity and character of the residential neighbourhood by encouraging the retention of 
existing housing stock and ensuring new development is compatible within these established areas. 

• To manage residential development in a way that recognises the needs of innovative design and 
contemporary lifestyles. 

• To ensure the provision of a wide range of different types of residential accommodation, including 
affordable, social and special needs, to meet the diverse needs of the community. 

Delegation to Determine Applications: 

This matter is being referred to Council for determination as the proposal involves a three storey building in a 
two storey building height area. 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS: 

There are minimal risks to Council and the City’s business function when Council exercises its discretionary 
power to determine a planning application. 
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STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS: 

This is in keeping with the City’s Strategic Community Plan 2018-2028: 
 

Innovative and Accountable 

We are open and accountable to an engaged community. 

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS: 

The City has assessed the application against the environmentally sustainable design provisions of the City’s 
Policy No. 7.1.1 – Built Form. These provisions are informed by the key sustainability outcomes of the City’s 
Sustainable Environment Strategy 2019-2024, which requires new developments to demonstrate best 
practice in respect to reductions in energy, water and waste and improving urban greening. 

PUBLIC HEALTH IMPLICATIONS: 

This report has no implication on the priority health outcomes of the City’s Public Health Plan 2020-2025. 

FINANCIAL/BUDGET IMPLICATIONS: 

There are no finance or budget implications from this report. 

COMMENTS: 

Land Use 
 

Shop is an ‘A’ use within the Residential zone which requires discretion to be exercised in order to operate at 
the subject site. The subject site has been previously approved for use as a Shop but the proposed mid level 
studio addition to the existing shop would result in an increase in a 15.0 square metre increase in NLA, from 
98.9 square metres to 113.9 square metres. 
 

In considering the appropriateness of the increase in floor area of the land use, due regard is to be given to 
the objectives of the Residential zone under LPS2. The proposal would be consistent with the objectives of 
the Residential zone under LPS2 for the following reasons: 
 

• Residential Development: The proposed development includes a significant residential component and 
would continue to provide an alternative housing option which may be appealing to a range of people 
including small business owners due to its association with the existing shop. 

• Compatible Commercial Development: The existing shop land use has operated from the subject site 
since at least 1978 and contributes positively to the surrounding streetscape. The proposed alterations 
and additions to the existing shop would not result in a significant increase in the intensity of the use or 
have an adverse impact on the amenity of the surrounding residential area. The additional 15 square 
metres of shop space that is proposed would be used as a studio for the production of millinery items 
rather than additional retail floor space. 

• Location: The subject site is located in close proximity to other non-residential land uses. The properties 
on the opposite side of Bulwer Street are zoned Local Centre and Commercial under the City’s LPS2. 

• Quality of Built Form: The proposed additions use glazing, contrasting colours and materials and 
different roof heights and forms that provide horizontal and vertical articulation as viewed from the street 
and adjoining properties. The proposed built form has been reviewed by the City’s DRP Chairperson 
who advised that the contemporary addition to the property with a traditional corner shop is supported 
as it is a commonly accepted approach to differentiate between the different uses and periods of 
construction on the site. 

 

Street Setbacks to Lake Street 
 

The existing single storey building at the subject site has a nil setback to Lake Street which is proposed to 
remain unchanged. The proposed development would have a nil setback to Lake Street at all three levels 
and the overall length of the building with a nil setback to Lake Street is proposed to increase by 6.8 metres 
in length, from 25.2 metres to 32.0 metres. 
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Community Consultation and Applicant’s Justification 
 

The City received submissions during the community consultation period raising concerns regarding the 
impact of the proposed upper floor setbacks on the Lake Street streetscape.  
 

The applicant’s written response to the submissions received which is included in Attachment 7 outlines that 
whilst the narrow width of the site has resulted in the proposed nil setbacks to Lake Street, the additions 
would sit comfortably with the surrounding context. This is because it would be setback from the street 
corner to reduce bulk and the design of the façade has been carefully detailed to incorporate texture, 
articulation and landscaping. 
 

Administration’s Assessment 
 

The setbacks of the development to Lake Street would satisfy the relevant design principles of the R Codes 
and local housing objectives and element objectives of the Built Form Policy for the following reasons: 
 

• Mitigating Building Bulk: Lake Street acts as the secondary street based on the dimensions of the 
subject site. The subject site is constrained in its ability to provide setbacks to Lake Street at the upper 
floor levels whilst still delivering functional internal spaces due to its 6 metre width. The overall building 
design would provide an effective balance between high quality internal amenity for its residents and 
appropriate visual interest as viewed from the street. The proposed development uses glazing, 
contrasting colours and materials and different roof heights and forms which provide horizontal and 
vertical articulation, effectively reducing the appearance of building bulk distinguishing between the 
ground and upper floor levels. 

• Access to Natural Light and Ventilation: The proposed development provides external windows and 
open plan living spaces with a northern aspect to maximise access to natural light and ventilation. 

• Streetscape: The existing development along Lake Street is characterised by two and three storey 
townhouses that have minimal street setbacks and limited articulation between the ground and upper 
floors. This is demonstrated in the detailed streetscape analysis included in Attachment 6. The existing 
development at the subject site with a nil setback to Lake Street forms part of this prevailing 
streetscape. The proposed alterations and additions that would be consistent with, and contribute 
positively to the existing and future streetscape context as it incorporates glazing, contrasting colours 
and materials, and different roof heights and forms to provide horizontal and vertical articulation as 
viewed from Lake Street. 

• Street Surveillance and Activation: The proposed development enables passive surveillance and 
outlook to Lake Street. This is because it retains all existing ground floor openings and provides new 
windows and terraces at the upper floor levels. The existing shop would continue to provide high quality 
streetscape activation. 

• DRP Comments: The City’s DRP Chairperson has reviewed the proposed development and is 
supportive of the setback and design of the building with respect to the Lake Street streetscape. 

 
Boundary Wall to South East 
 
The existing single storey building on the subject site has a 23.4 metre long wall built up to the south eastern 
lot boundary. The proposed development would have a nil setback to the south eastern lot boundary at all 
three levels and the overall length of the building with a nil setback to this boundary is proposed to increase 
by 3.7 metres from 23.4 metres to 27.1 metres. 
 
Community Consultation and Applicant’s Justification 
 
The City received submissions during the community consultation period raising concerns regarding the 
impact of the proposed boundary wall on the adjoining south eastern property in relation to building bulk and 
access to sun and ventilation. 
 
The applicant’s written response to the submissions received which is included in Attachment 7 outlines that 
boundary walls are often utilised on narrow inner City lots, with similar design outcomes evident in the 
immediate streetscape including the interface between Nos. 245 and 247 Lake Street. The applicant’s 
response also outlines that there would be no adverse impact on the adjoining south eastern property’s 
access to sunlight and ventilation because the rear courtyard remains open to the northern aspect and the 
front courtyard is already cast in shadow by the existing building on the subject site. 
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Administration’s Assessment 
 
The proposed boundary wall to the south eastern lot boundary would satisfy the relevant design principles of 
the R Codes and local housing objectives and element objectives of the Built Form Policy for the following 
reasons: 
 

• Mitigating Building Bulk: The existing single storey building on the subject site has a 23.4 metre long 
wall built up to the south eastern lot boundary. The adjoining property to the south east has an existing 
boundary wall on the shared boundary with the subject site with a maximum height of 6.8 metres. This 
is comprised of a single storey height for a 10 metre portion measured from the front façade of the 
building adjacent to Bulwer Street and a two storey height for the remainder of its length. This existing 
boundary wall on the adjoining property would continue to extend further towards the rear boundary 
than the proposed boundary wall on the subject site. The proposed boundary wall to the south eastern 
lot boundary has a single storey height for a 4 metre portion measured from Bulwer Street, then a two 
storey height for the next 10.2 metre portion and a three storey height for the remaining 11.3 metre 
portion. The lower boundary wall heights closer to Bulwer Street effectively respond to the existing 
boundary wall heights on the adjoining property to the south east. 

• Access to Sun and Ventilation: The proposed boundary wall would not have an adverse impact on the 
adjoining property’s access to sunlight and ventilation because it abuts an existing boundary wall and 
does not abut any major openings to habitable rooms or outdoor living areas. The adjoining property’s 
primary outdoor living area is located to the northern portion of the site and would continue to be open 
to the northern aspect and associated winter sun. 

• Minimise Overlooking: The proposed boundary wall does not contain any openings and would minimise 
direct overlooking to the adjoining property. 

• Streetscape: The proposed building has been designed to step back from Bulwer Street at the upper 
floor levels. This would be an appropriate response to the setbacks of the existing dwellings along 
Bulwer Street and effectively reduce the appearance of the proposed boundary wall as viewed on 
approach from the south east. The boundary wall treatment would include painted brickwork, render and 
timber look cladding to provide visual interest and reduce the appearance of blank solid walls as viewed 
from the streetscape. 

 
Open Space 
 
The existing dwelling provides 35 percent of the subject site as open space. The proposed single house 
would provide 22.1 percent of the site as open space. 
 
The proposed open space provided would satisfy the relevant design principles of the R Codes for the 
following reasons: 
 

• Streetscape Character: The existing development at the subject site has nil setbacks to both Lake 
Street and Bulwer Street. With the exception of the proposed increased width to the carport, the ground 
floor footprint of the building would remain unchanged. The amount of open space provided on site 
would be consistent with the existing terrace style developments in the surrounding streetscape. 

• Access to Sunlight for the Dwellings: The proposed development provides consolidated open space to 
the northern portion of the site which would be open to the northern aspect and associated winter 
sunlight. The proposed dwelling provides openings on the northern, western and southern facades 
which would ensure adequate access to natural sunlight and ventilation to the primary living spaces. 

• Building Bulk: The proposed building bulk and scale would be consistent with the immediate streetscape 
which is characterised by two and three storey townhouses that have minimal street setbacks. 

• Landscaping: The proposal includes the planting of a new lemon tree within the ground floor courtyard 
and a new crepe myrtle tree on the upper level roof deck which would contribute positively to both the 
development and the streetscape. 

• Outdoor Living Spaces: The development provides a rear courtyard that exceeds the minimum deemed-
to-comply outdoor living area dimensions for an R50 site under the R Codes, is directly accessible from 
the ground floor living room and is open to the northern aspect and associated winter sunlight. The 
development also provides a roof deck on the upper floor which can be utilised as a secondary outdoor 
living space by occupants of the dwelling. 

• External Fixtures and Essential Facilities: The ground floor building envelope remains effectively 
unchanged and would continue to provide sufficient space to accommodate meter boxes and bin 
storage. 
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Building Height 
 

The existing building on the subject site is single storey with a maximum height of approximately 4.1 metres. 
The proposed development would have a building height of three storeys and a maximum concealed roof 
height of 9.3 metres. 
 
Community Consultation and Applicant’s Justification 
 

The City received submissions during the community consultation period raising concerns that all existing 
buildings along Bulwer Street are two storeys in height, existing dwellings along Lake Street are all setback 
from the street alignment and the proposed height and bulk of the building would significantly impact on the 
neighbourhood. 
 

The applicant’s written response to the submissions received which is included in Attachment 7 outlines that 
the bulk, form and height of the development would be consistent with this area of Lake Street, and that the 
portion of the building on the corner of Lake and Bulwer Streets has been sympathetically designed to allow 
the historic corner shop element to maintain prominence within the street elevation. 
 
Administration’s Assessment 
 

The proposed building height would satisfy the relevant design principles of the R Codes, and local housing 
objectives and element objectives of the Built Form Policy for the following reasons: 
 

• Lake Street Streetscape: The existing development along Lake Street is characterised by two and three 
storey townhouses that have minimal street setbacks and limited articulation between the ground and 
upper floors. This is demonstrated in the detailed streetscape analysis included in Attachment 6. The 
existing development at the subject site with a nil setback to Lake Street forms part of this prevailing 
streetscape. The proposed alterations and additions that would be consistent with, and contribute 
positively to the existing and future streetscape context as it uses glazing, contrasting colours and 
materials, and different roof heights and forms to provide horizontal and vertical articulation as viewed 
from Lake Street. The proposed development would not be setting a new or undesirable precedent for 
the area. 

• Bulwer Street Streetscape: The proposed building has been designed to step back from Bulwer Street 
at the upper floor levels which would be an appropriate response to the predominately single storey 
appearance of the existing dwellings to the south east along Bulwer Street. 

• Mitigating Building Bulk: The proposed development would provide contrasting materials, glazing, 
articulation and landscaping to effectively reduce the appearance of blank solid walls and associated 
building bulk. 

• Overlooking: The development has provided windows in locations that do not directly face the south 
eastern lot boundary and would not result in a loss of privacy for the adjoining property. 

• Overshadowing: The proposed development would not have an adverse impact on the adjoining 
property’s access to sunlight because it abuts an existing boundary wall and does not abut any major 
openings to habitable rooms or outdoor living areas. The adjoining property’s primary outdoor living 
area is located to the northern portion of the site and would continue to be open to the northern aspect 
and associated winter sun. 

• Views of Significance: The proposed development would not have any greater impact on views from 
adjoining properties of the City to the south or Hyde Park to the north than what currently exists on the 
subject site. 

• DRP Comments: The City’s DRP Chairperson has reviewed the proposed development and advised 
that there are a number of existing three storey dwellings and mixed use buildings in close proximity to 
the subject site which support the proposed three storey building height. 

 
Landscaping 
 
In addition to the deemed-to-comply standards of the R Codes, the proposed single house has also been 
assessed against the landscaping provisions of the Built Form Policy Volume 1, Clause 1.4 that sets out 
deemed-to-comply standards. The deemed-to-comply landscaping standards set out in the Built Form Policy 
have not yet been approved by the WAPC and as such, these provisions are given regard only in the 
assessment of the application and do not have the same weight as other policy provisions. 
 
The Built Form Policy deemed-to-comply standards relating to landscaping for single houses and the Built 
Form Policy acceptable outcomes relating to landscaping for commercial developments both set out 
12 percent of the site to be provided as deep soil areas, 3 percent as planting areas and 30 percent as 
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canopy coverage at maturity. The application proposes 1.6 percent of the site provided as deep soil areas, 
4.5 percent as planting areas and 6.5 percent as canopy coverage at maturity. 
 
Community Consultation and Applicant’s Justification 
 
The City received submissions during the community consultation period raising concerns that there would 
be a lack of landscaping provided on site. 
 
The application did not initially propose any on-site landscaping. The applicant submitted amended plans 
following the conclusion of the community consultation period which are included in Attachment 2 that 
provides for deep soil and on-structure planting areas, and two new trees. 
 
Administration’s Assessment 
 
The proposed landscaping would satisfy the relevant local housing objectives and element objectives of the 
Built Form Policy for the following reasons: 
 

• Contribution to Streetscape: The subject site provides limited opportunities for ground level deep soil 
zone areas due to the existing building footprint which is proposed to be retained. The development 
would provide two new trees, including one on structure that would be visible from the street and 
contribute to the appearance and amenity of the development for residents and the community. 

• Canopy Coverage: The proposed development would maximise opportunities for canopy coverage on 
the site when considering the existing footprint which is proposed to be retained. This would contribute 
towards increased urban air quality and a sense of open space between buildings. 

• Verge Planting: One new tree could be accommodated within the Lake Street verge adjacent to the 
subject site. Should the application be approved, it is recommended that a condition be imposed 
requiring the planting of a tree in this verge at the expense of the applicant/owner and to the satisfaction 
of the City. This would be appropriate due to the limited opportunities to provide landscaping on-site for 
the commercial development and would enhance the overall landscaping outcome delivered by the 
development. 

• Tree Species: The development includes tree species that are consistent with the City’s preferred tree 
species list. 

• On-Structure Planting: The proposed development provides landscaped planter boxes on the mid level 
terrace and a 6 square metre planting area on the roof deck. This would contribute to the overall 
landscaping outcome, assist in reducing the impacts of building bulk and provide increased amenity for 
future occupants. 

 
Visual Privacy 
 
Mid Level Bedroom 2 Window 
 
The R Codes deemed-to-comply standards relating to visual privacy outline that the mid level bedroom 2 
window should provide a 4.5 metre cone of vision setback to the south eastern lot boundary and the 
application proposes a 4.4 metre setback. 
 
The R Codes deemed-to-comply standards relating to visual privacy outline that the upper floor roof deck 
should provide a 7.5 metre cone of vision setback to the south eastern lot boundary and the application 
proposes a nil setback. 
 
Community Consultation and Applicant’s Justification 
 
The City received submissions during the community consultation period raising concerns that: 
 

• The mid level bedroom 2 window cone of vision would fall on the adjoining south eastern properties 
primary outdoor living area, resulting in a loss of privacy; and 

• The upper floor deck area on the southern elevation would create a privacy issue for the adjoining 
properties to the south east. 

 
The applicant’s written response to the submissions received which is included in Attachment 7 outlines that 
amended plans were submitted which incorporated a solid aluminium privacy screen to increase the mid 
level bedroom 2 cone of vision setback from the south eastern lot boundary to 4.5 metres. 
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Administration’s Assessment 
 
The proposed plans show a 4.5 metre cone of vision to the south eastern lot boundary from the mid level 
bedroom 2 window. Administration has identified that this setback measures to 4.4 metres rather than 
4.5 metres. 
 
The proposed mid level bedroom 2 and upper floor deck cones of vision would not satisfy the design 
principles of the R Codes. This is because it would result in direct overlooking to the adjoining south eastern 
property’s primary outdoor living area. 
 

Should the application be approved, it is recommended that a condition be imposed requiring the applicant to 
submit amended plans prior to the issue of a building permit which: 
 

• Modify the mid level bedroom 2 window vertical screens to provide a 4.5 metre cone of vision setback to 
the south eastern lot boundary in order to satisfy the deemed-to-comply standards of the R Codes; and 

• Increase the height of the solid balustrading along the south eastern side of the upper floor roof deck 
from 1 metre to 1.6 metres to mitigate direct overlooking to the adjoining property to the south. 

 

The remainder of the upper floor roof deck cone of vision that would fall on the adjoining property to the 
south east would satisfy the design principles of the R Codes and be acceptable as it looks in the direction of 
Bulwer Street rather than back towards the adjoining property’s primary outdoor living area. The area 
affected by the cone of vision is the roof of the adjoining property and the angle of view would be oblique 
rather than direct. 
 
Solar Access to Adjoining Properties 
 

The existing building on the subject site casts a shadow over the adjoining south eastern properties front 
courtyard, the remainder of the building abuts a boundary wall of similar or greater height on the adjoining 
property. The proposed development would cast a shadow over 72.3 percent of the adjoining south eastern 
property at winter solstice. 
 

Community Consultation and Applicant’s Justification 
 
The City received submissions during the community consultation period raising concerns that the 
development would not be acceptable because it would exceed the deemed-to-comply standard by 22.3 
percent. 
 
The applicant’s written response to the submissions received which is included in Attachment 7 outlines that 
although the development would result in some overshadowing of the roof of the adjoining south eastern 
dwelling, large portions would remain free of shadow due to the height of the adjoining dwelling’s roof 
comparative to the proposed development.  
 
Administration’s assessment against the deemed-to-comply standards represents an overshadowing 
calculation where the adjoining site is vacant. The applicant has submitted an overshadowing diagram in 
support of the proposed development which is included in Attachment 4 and outlines that the actual extent of 
overshadowing to the adjoining property when accounting for the heights and location of existing buildings is 
37.8 percent. 
 
Administration’s Assessment 
 
The proposed solar access for the adjoining property to the south east would satisfy the relevant design 
principles of the R Codes and element objectives of the Built Form Policy for the following reasons: 
 

• Major Openings and Outdoor Living Areas: The proposed development would not have an adverse 
impact on the adjoining property’s access to sunlight because it abuts an existing boundary wall and 
does not abut any major openings to habitable rooms or outdoor living areas. The adjoining property’s 
primary outdoor living area is located to the northern portion of the site and would continue to be open 
to winter sun. 

• Roof Mounted Solar Collectors: The adjoining dwelling to the south east does not have any existing roof 
mounted solar collectors that would be impacted by the shadow cast by the proposed development. The 
overshadowing diagram submitted by the applicant demonstrates that opportunities to install roof 
mounted solar collectors on the adjoining dwelling would remain. This is because of the angle of the lots 
with respect to north and because the two storey roof height of the existing dwelling to the south east 
would only be 3.2 metres lower than the roof height of the proposed additions on the subject site. 
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Car Parking 
 
The Built Form Policy acceptable outcomes relating to roof design for commercial developments outline that 
car and bicycle parking shall be provided for the shop in accordance with the requirements of the City’s 
Policy No. 7.7.1 – Non-Residential Development Parking Requirements (Parking Policy). 
 
The City’s Parking Policy outlines that a shop within the residential built form area shall be provided with 5 
car bays per 100 square metres of Net Lettable Area (NLA). There are currently no on-site car parking 
spaces provided for the existing shop on-site. The proposed mid level studio addition to the existing shop 
would result in an increase in NLA from 98.9 square metres to 113.9 square metres. The shop requires five 
on-site car bays based on the existing NLA and six bays based on the proposed NLA, resulting in a further 
shortfall of one bay. 
 
Community Consultation and Applicant’s Justification 
 
The City received submissions during the community consultation period raising concerns that the increased 
size of the shop would result in more customers and reduced availability of on-street parking bays in the 
area. The submissions also suggested that the development should better support alternate modes of 
transport through the provision of bicycle parking. 
 
The applicant’s written response to the submissions received which is included in Attachment 7 outlines that 
the development would have no additional impact on the availability of on-street car bays. The applicant also 
indicated that whilst there is no ability to provide bicycle parking on-site, they would be in agreement with a 
condition to provide bicycle bays within the verge adjacent to the subject site if appropriate. 
 
Administration’s Assessment 
 
The proposed car parking shortfall would satisfy the relevant local housing objectives of the Built Form Policy 
and policy objectives of the Parking Policy for the following reasons: 
 

• Existing Shop Land Use: A shop land use has operated from the subject site since at least 1978 and 
contributes positively to the surrounding streetscape. Due to the narrow width of the site and existing 
building footprint to be retained there are limited opportunities to provide additional on-site car parking 
bays. The scale and intensity of the shop would remain low because the additional 15.0 square metres 
of shop space would be used as a studio for the production of millinery items rather than additional retail 
floor space. The development would not have an adverse impact on the surrounding area with respect 
to on-street car parking availability or traffic. 

• Residential Parking Bays: The residential component of the development would provide two on-site car 
parking bays which would be in excess of the one bay deemed-to-comply standard of the R Codes and 
reduce the impact of the development on on-street car parking availability. 

• Public Transport: The subject site is located 175 metres to the west of William Street which is a high 
frequency bus route. The available bus route connects the subject site directly to the Perth CBD and in 
turn, the wider Perth Public Transport Network. The site’s close proximity to public transport options 
would further reduce the reliance on the use of private vehicles. 

• Perth Bicycle Network: The subject site is located 430 metres north of Forbes Street and 200 metres 
east of Palmerston Street. These are local bicycle friendly routes that connect to principle shared paths 
that travel in north-south and east-west directions. The site’s close proximity to the Perth Bicycle 
Network would support a shift away from reliance on the use of private vehicles and provide an 
alternate mode of transport to access the site. 

 
Should the application be approved it is recommended that a condition be imposed requiring the installation 
of one short term bicycle bay within the verge adjacent to the subject site, at the expense of the 
applicant/owner and to the satisfaction of the City. This would be appropriate due to the limited opportunities 
to provide car parking on-site for the commercial development and would support the use of active modes of 
transport. 
 
The parking demand generated by the development would be reduced and can be accommodated without 
the need for a cash-in-lieu contribution from the applicant for the proposed parking shortfall of one bay. This 
is because the subject site is well serviced by alternate modes of transport, specifically its close proximity to 
the William Street high frequency bus route, as well as cycle path network. 
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Environmentally Sustainable Design (ESD) 
 
The City did not request that the applicant submit an ESD report in this instance because the application 
proposes alterations and additions to the existing building. 
 
The proposed development would satisfy the local housing objectives and element objectives of the Built 
Form Policy relating to environmentally sustainable design for the following reasons: 
 

• Retention of Existing Building: The retention of the existing building is a positive environmentally 
sustainable outcome when compared to demolition and re-build due to the retention of the existing 
embodied energy in the building. 

• Access to Sunlight: The outdoor living area and primary living spaces are provided with a northern 
aspect. The proposed development includes skylights at the upper floor level to provide additional 
access to natural sunlight. 

• Shading Devices: The proposed upper floor building line would provide shade to the lower levels. 

• Landscaping: The proposed development would maximise opportunities for planting areas and canopy 
coverage on the site when considering the existing building footprint which is proposed to be retained. 

 
Construction Management Plan 
 
A construction management plan would be required under the City’s Policy No. 7.5.23 – Construction 
Management Plans. This is because the subject site is constrained from a construction perspective due to 
the narrow lot width and existing building envelope with nil setbacks to Lake and Bulwer Streets. 
 
The careful management of the construction process and associated off-site impacts would be required to 
ensure that the development does not have an adverse impact on the amenity of the surrounding residential 
properties and traffic function of Lake and Bulwer Streets. 
 
Should the application be approved, it is recommended that a condition be imposed requiring the submission 
of a construction management plan prior to the issue of a building permit. 
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